
 

 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some business in 
private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Sarah Assibey sarah.assibey@lewisham.gov.uk 
Telephone:        0208 314 8975 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Adam Barrett Employer Representative 
(Non-LBL) 

 

Adam Bowles Employer Representative 
(LBL) 

 

John Collins Scheme Representative 
(Unions) 

 

Elizabeth Sclater Scheme Representative  
Stephen Warren Independent Chair  

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Janet Senior 
(Acting) Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Date Not Specified 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

1 - 3 

2.   Fund Performance 
 

4 - 100 

3.   Roles and Responsibilities of the Board 
 

101 - 111 

4.   Knowledge and Training 
 

112 - 123 

5.   Work Plan for 2018 (Verbal) 
 

 

6.   Other Business (verbal) 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interest 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 5 December 2017 

 

 
Declaration of Interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
Personal interests 
 
There are two types of personal interest :- 
(a) an interest which you must enter in the Register of Members’ Interests* 
(b) an interest where the wellbeing
[...]
appointed a new Fund Manager in multi asset credit as part of 

this drive towards diversification and smart illiquidity. This process has continued at the 

present time, appointing new mandates in private debt, as well as preparing for a potential 

investment within the infrastructure spectrum. Given the upcoming challenges presented by 

Carbon Transition, the Committee will also be looking at possible investment opportunities 

in renewable energy within this asset class, for both steady income and the avoidance of 

stranded assets. 

 

2.5. Keeping up to date with legislative and regulatory developments has required the on-going 

attention of the Committee, not least the Government’s now mandatory demand for the Fund 

to belong to a ‘pool’. As a voluntary founding member of the London Collective Investment 

Vehicle (CIV), the Fund remains committed to pooling our assets onto the platform. We are 

actively engaged with the CIV to identify mandates which are aligned with the beliefs of the 

Committee and the overall Fund strategy.  

 

2.6. Alongside most of the other 32 London Borough shareholders and Joint Sectoral Committee 

members of the CIV, we hope to see the CIV taking the opportunities of scale afforded to it 

to make significant and profitable investments in alternative asset classes which are already 

being successfully pursued by other UK Local Government Pension Funds in ‘pools’ and 

collaborations across the UK at present. 

 

2.7. The Committee will continue to work to ensure the Fund is well managed to the benefit of all 

its members.  Our latest Investment Strategy Statement was published in April 2017 which, 

when read in conjunction with the Funding Strategy Statement, provides an overview of the 

Fund’s approach to investing its assets in order to fund its liabilities.  

 
 
 

Page 10



Page 5 of 32 

2.8. I thank the members of the Pensions Investment Committee and the Council’s officers for 

their work over the last year
[...]
tion and terms of reference of the 

Pensions Investment Committee, to exercise all functions of the Council in relation to local 

government pensions under Section 7, 12 or 24 Superannuation Act 1972 and all other 

relevant pensions legislation. This includes: 

 

 review with Fund Managers the investment performance of the superannuation Fund on 

a quarterly basis; 

 to examine the portfolio of investments, and its market value, at the end of each quarter 

for suitability and diversification; 

 to inform Fund Managers of the Council’s policy regarding investment of its 

superannuation Funds, and to take advice on the possible effect on performance resulting 

from implementing the policy; 

 to review from time to time the appointment of Fund Managers 

 to determine the overall investment strategy and policies of the Fund on professional 

advice; and 

 responsibility for compliance with the six Myners principles set out in CIPFA’s “Principles 

for Investment Decision Making and Disclosure in the Local Government Pension Scheme 

in the United Kingdom 2012" and all other relevant guidance in relation to the Local 

Government Pension Scheme in force and issued by CIPFA from time to time. 

 

8.3. Details of the governance structure for the Council is set out within the Council’s Constitution 

which is available at: 

www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/how-council-is-

run/Pages/constitution.aspx 

 

8.4. The Council’s latest Annual Governance Statement is available with the main Council 

Statement of Accounts at the following link: 

www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/finances/Documents/Statementof

Accounts16-17AuditedV3.pdf 

B. MEMBERSHIP 

8.5. The Pensions Investment Committee comprises eight Members of the Council who have 

voting rights. The Committee meets at least four times a year. At the start of each meeting 

Committee members are invited to declare any financial or pecuniary interest related to 

spec
[...]
should a 
change of provider be necessary. 

The Fund is monitoring developments and the opening of investment strategy fund openings on the London CIV 
platform with a view to transitioning liquid assets across to the London CIV as soon as there are suitable sub-
funds to meet the Fund’s investment strategy requirements. 

At the time of preparing this statement the Fund has not invested its assets via the London CIV Pool. Any assets 
not currently invested in the Pool will be reviewed at least annually to determine whether the rationale remains 
appropriate, and whether it continues to demonstrate value for money.  

The Fund holds c. 4% of the Fund in illiquid assets and these will remain outside of the London CIV pool. The 
cost of exiting these strategies early would have a negative financial impact on the Fund.  It is expected that these 
assets will be held as legacy assets until such time as they mature and proceeds re-invested through the pool 
assuming it has appropriate strategies available or until the Fund changes asset allocation and makes a decision 
to disinvest.  

How social, environmental or corporate governance c onsiderations are taken into account in the 
selection, non-selection, retention and realisation  of investments 

It is recognised that ESG factors can influence long term investment performance and the ability to achieve long 
term sustainable returns. The PIC consider the Fund’s approach to responsible investment in two key areas:  

• Sustainable investment / ESG factors  – considering the financial impact of environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) factors on its investments.  

• Stewardship and governance  – acting as responsible and active investors/owners, through considered 
voting of shares, and engaging with investee company management as part of the investment process. 

The Fund is committed to being a long term steward of the assets in which it invests and expects this approach to 
protect and enhance the value of the F
[...]
f equity sales to take place in order 
to fund the second stage of Fund 
rebalancing. 

Meeting of PIC - 
March 2018 
(TBC) 

Investment Structure Manager Selection – Infrastructure. 

Page 100



  
 

PENSION BOARD 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Roles and Responsibilities of the Board 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

No 
 

Item No:   

 

WARD 
 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

Head of Corporate Resources 

 

CLASS Part 1 Date: December 2017 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline the role of the Pension Board and its 

responsibilities in respect of the London Borough of Lewisham’s Pension Fund, 
as set out in the Terms of Reference. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. The Board is recommended to discuss and agree its Terms of Reference. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1. Section Five of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires that administering 
authorities of the Local Government Pension Scheme provides for the 
establishment of a board, with responsibility for assisting the scheme manager in 
relation to: 
 

 Securing compliance with the scheme regulations and other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the scheme and any 
statutory pension scheme that is connected with it; 

 Securing compliance with requirements imposed in relation to the scheme 
and any connected scheme by the Pensions Regulator; and 

 Such other matters as the scheme regulations may specify. 
 

3.2. Lewisham’s Pension Board was written into the Council’s Constitution in 2015, 
and the Board’s latest Terms of Reference have been incorporated into the most 
recent version of the Constitution dated May 2016. 
 

3.3. Members are required to review and agree any changes to the Terms of 
Reference. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

4.1. The Terms of Reference are attached to this report in Appendix 1. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. A provisional budget of £10,000 is allocated to the Board. This is to cover training 

and relevant allowances for members that are not employees of Lewisham. 
Page 101

Agenda Item 3



  

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1. There is a statutory requirement to establish and maintain a Pension Board. The 

Board must compile with the requirements of the relevant legislation. 
 
7. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1. There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 

 
8. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1. There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 

 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

9.1. There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 

 APPENDICES 
  
 Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference (May 2016) 
 
 FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
 If there are any queries on this report or you require further information, please 

contact: 
 
 David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources on 020 8314 9114 or at 

david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
 Robert Browning, Principal Accountant – Treasury & Pensions on 020 8314 6274 

or at robert.browning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

Page 102

mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:robert.browning@lewisham.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 – PENSION BOARD DETAILED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Introduction 
 

1. This document sets out the terms of reference of the Local Pension Board of 
the London Borough of Lewisham (the ‘Administering Authority’) a scheme 
manager as defined under Section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. 
The Local Pension Board (hereafter referred to as ‘the Board’) is established 
in accordance with Section 5 of that Act and under regulation 106 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended). 
 

2. The Board is established by the Administering Authority and operates 
independently of the Pension Investment Committee. Relevant information 
about its creation and operation are contained in these Terms of Reference. 
 

3. The Board is not a committee constituted under Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and therefore no general duties, responsibilities or 
powers assigned to such committees or to any sub-committees or officers 
under the constitution, standing orders or scheme of delegation of the 
Administering Authority apply to the Board unless expressly included in this 
document. 
 

4. The Board shall be constituted separately from the Pension Investment 
Committee constituted under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 
with delegated authority to execute the function of the Administering Authority. 

 
Interpretation 
 

5. The following terms have the meanings as outlined below: 
 
‘the Act’    The Public Service Pensions Act 2013. 
 
‘the Code’  means the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice 

No 14 governance and administration of public 
service pension schemes. 

 
‘the Committee’  London Borough of Lewisham’s Pension 

Investment Committee who has delegated 
decision making powers for the Pension Fund in 
accordance with Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
‘the Fund’  means the Pension Fund that is managed and 

administered by the London Borough of Lewisham 
as Administering Authority. 

 
‘the Guidance’  means the guidance on the creation and operation 

of local pension boards issued by the Shadow 
Scheme Advisory Board. 

 

Page 103



‘the Regulations’  means the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 (as amended from time to time); 
the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) 
Regulations 2014 (as amended from time to time), 
including any earlier regulations as defined in 
these regulations to the extent they remain 
applicable and the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2009 (as amended from time to time). 

 
‘Relevant legislation’  means relevant overriding legislation as well as the 

Pension Regulator’s Codes of Practice as they 
apply to the Administering Authority and the Board, 
notwithstanding that the Codes of Practice are not 
legislation. 

 
‘the Scheme’  me
[...]
loyer representatives shall be office holders or senior employees of 
employers of the Fund or have experience of representing scheme employers 
in a similar capacity. No officer or elected member of the London Borough of 
Lewisham who is responsible for the discharge of any function of the London 
Borough of Lewisham under the Regulations may serve as a member of the 
Board. 
 

17. Employer representatives should be able to demonstrate their capacity to 
attend and complete the necessary preparation for meetings and participate in 
training as required. 
 

18. Substitutes shall not be appointed. 
 

19. A total of 2 employer representatives shall be appointed to the Board by the 
Council where all employers have been asked to submit their interest in 
undertaking the role of employer representative on the Board. 

 
Other Members 
 

20. The independent member (Chair) shall be appointed to the Board by the 
agreement of the London Borough of Lewisham. 
 

Page 105



21. Other members (who are not scheme member nor employer representatives) 
do not have voting rights on the Board. 

 
Appointment of Chair 
 

22. (a) Subject to the meeting arrangements in paragraphs 35 to 37 below a Chair 
shall be appointed for the Board using the processes listed below: 
 

22. (b) An independent chair is to be appointed by the London Borough of 
Lewisham but shall count as an ‘other’ member under paragraphs 20-21 
above. In this respect the term independent means having no existing 
employment, financial or other material interest in either the London Borough 
of Lewisham or any scheme employer in the Fund and not being a member of 
the Fund. The appointment of the Chair shall be subject to the passing of a 
motion to confirm by a majority of the employer and member representatives 
of the Board. 

 
Duties of Chair 
 

23. The Chair of the Board: 
 
(a) Shall ensure the Board delivers its purpose as set out in these Rules of 

Procedure. 
 

(b) Shall ensure that meetings are
[...]
d’s Annual Report. 
(c)  As part of the Governance Compliance Statement. 
 

50. Information may be excluded on the grounds that it would either involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act and/or they represent data covered by the Data 
Protection Act 1998. 
 

Expenses and allowances 
 

51. The London Borough of Lewisham will reimburse the reasonable travel 
expenses of Board members in line with the London Borough of Lewisham’s 
policy on expenses as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

52. The London Borough of Lewisham shall pay to the Chair of the Pension Board 
an allowance equivalent to that paid to a co-opted member of the Standards 
Committee. In 2015/16 this is £600 per annum. Other members of the Board 
shall not receive any remuneration. 

 
Budget 
 

53. The Board is to be provided with adequate resources to fulfil its role. In doing 
so the budget for the Board will be met from the Fund. The full Council will 
approve its budget on an annual basis. The budget will be managed by and at 
the discretion of the Board. 
 

Core functions 
 

54. The first core function of the Board is to assist the London Borough of 
Lewisham in securing compliance with the Regulations, any other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the Scheme, and 
requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the Scheme. 
 

55. The second core function of the Board is to ensure the effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the Scheme. 
 

56. In support of its core functions the Board may make a request for information 
to the Committee or Council officers with regard to any aspect of the London 
Borough of Lewisham’s function. Any such request should be reasonably 
complied with in both scope and timing subject to data protection. 
 

Page 110



57. In support of its c
[...]
rms of Reference shall be reviewed on each material change to 
those part of the Regulations covering local pension boards and at least every 
12 months. 
 

68. These Terms of Reference were adopted at a meeting of the London Borough 
of Lewisham on 25 February 2015 to be effective from 1 April 2015. 

Page 111



  
 

  PENSION BOARD 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Knowledge and Training 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

No 
 

Item No:   

 

WARD 
 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

Head of Corporate Resources 

 

CLASS Part 1 Date: December 2017 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Knowledge and Training Policy to the 

Board and to discuss the learning requirements of members. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. Members are recommended to agree: 
 

 The Knowledge and Training Policy. 

 To complete a learning needs analysis 

 To complete the Pensions Regulator’s online toolkit 

 To log and record all learning undertaken relevant to their role on the Board. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1. The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 introduces the framework for the 
governance and administration of public service pension schemes and provides 
extended regulatory oversight to the Pensions Regulator (the Regulator). 
 

3.2. The Regulator is required to issue one or more codes of practice covering 
specific matters relating to public service pensions schemes.  
 

3.3. The Regulator requires Pension Board members to be conversant with the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme, and have knowledge and understanding of 
Pension law and related matters. 
 

3.4. Members of the Lewisham Pension Board are required to agree the Knowledge 
and Training Policy and agree to a training plan. 

 
4. KNOWLEDGE AND TRAINING POLICY 

 
4.1. The Knowledge and Training Policy is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. The Pensions Regulator Public Service toolkit is an online training tool with 

downloadable content, split into seven separate courses and allow
[...]
t the standards and expectations set out in any relevant codes 
of practice issued by the Regulator. 

Pension Board members’ breadth of knowledge and understanding should be sufficient 
to allow them to understand fully and challenge any information or advice they are 
given. They should understand how that information or advice impacts on any issue or 
decision relevant to their responsibilities and duties. 

Acquiring, reviewing and updating knowledge and understanding 

Pension Board members should invest sufficient time in their learning and development 
alongside their other responsibilities and duties. Newly appointed Pension Board 
members should be aware that their responsibilities and duties as a Pension Board 
member begin from the date they take up their post. Therefore, they should immediately 
start to familiarise themselves with the scheme regulations, documents recording policy 
about the administration of the scheme and relevant pensions law.  

Pension Board members should undertake a personal training needs analysis and 
regularly review their skills, competencies and knowledge to identify gaps or 
weaknesses. They should use a personalised training plan to document and address 
these promptly. 

Learning programmes are flexible, and Lewisham Council will assist in acquiring the 
provision of relevant training. 

The Regulator provides an e-learning programme to help meet the needs of Pension 
Board members, it is a requirement of Pension Board members to utilise this tool and 
document progress made on the learning modules. Definite and reasonable timescales 
must be set for members to complete the learning modules on the Regulator’s website.  

The link is provided below: 

http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/public-service-schemes/learn-about-managing-
public-service-schemes.aspx#s16691  

Page 116

http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/public-service-schemes/learn-about-managing-public-service-schemes.aspx#s16691
http://www.thepensionsregu
[...]
pment plan for 
this period? 
Have I completed the training I identified? 

 

The positives 
What type of development has delivered 
the greatest benefit? 
What and why was this? 

 

The negatives 
What type of development has delivered 
the least benefit? 
What went wrong? 
How can I ensure this does not happen 
next time? 

 

Next steps 
What development needs do I still feel I 
have? 
What are my priorities and deadlines for 
future development? 
What should I look to include in my next 
development planning cycle? 

 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 123


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Fund Performance
	3a  Appendix 1 - Annual Report 201617 for Pension Board
	3b  Appendix 2 - Investment Monitoring Report Q3 for Pension Board
	3c  Appendix 3 - Business Plan 2017-18

	3 Roles and Responsibilities of the Board
	4a  Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference

	4 Knowledge and Training
	5a  Appendix 1 - Knowledge and Training Policy
	5b  Appendix 2 - Learning Needs Analysis
	5c  Appendix 3 - Learning Log




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Stephen Warren (Independent Chair), Adam Barrett, Adam Bowles, John 
Collins and Elizabeth Sclater. 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
Stephen Warren was appointed Chair of the Board for the current Municipal Year. 
 
No Interest was declared, apart from staff being members of the Council’s Pension 
Scheme, and retired member receiving pension from the scheme. 
 

2. Fund Performance 
 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. 
 
Following a question from the Scheme Representative about the reasonableness 
of the fees, Board Members were informed that the fees paid by the Council 
across the funds were competitive. It was noted that one of the administrators had 
reduced their fees and another was in discussion with officers to reduce its fees.  
 
Board Members asked about the benefits of diversifying the pension investments. 
Officers advised Board Members that they rely on the Council’s Advisers to make 
the right decision, and currently they were happy with their performances. 
 
Board Members were concerned about the pressures on the fund given the fewer 
number of staff employed and this could adversely affect the longevity of the fund. 
The Head of Corporate Resources said that the fund was maturing and there had 
been a net cash out flow for the last 3 years. He informed Board Members that 
there had been an enrolment drive and the 50/50 option had been highlighted to 
staff. This was to attract those who might not be able to afford the full contribution. 
 
Board Members wanted to know the ratio of staff leaving and joining the Council, 
and were told this information was not at hand. Board Members also wanted to 
know if officers had a funding strategy to meet the Fund’s liability, and were told 
this would be provided for the next meeting. Members were informed that the next 
actuarial evaluation was in 2019. 
 
Board Members commented that their role as the Pension Board would include 
looking at the reasonableness of the strategy statements, and checking whether 
the risk taken by the Advisers were manageable, looking at the Market they were 
tracking and the reasonableness of the Advisers decisions. They also noted that 
the Actuary longevity seemed to have tailed off. Officers said they received the 
actuarial advice and get a report annually. This predicts the Council’s real data 
and uses a series of assumptions for accounting purposes. 
 
Board Members asked how the fund could be sustained if income was less than 
outgoings, and were told that the Council was faced with sustainability risk. 



 
 
 

2 

Options open to the Council were to either ask employees for additional 
contributions or to rely on investments which carries risk. Board Members asked 
whether the pension scheme was usually mentioned during induction of new staff 
and were told this was done. Members commented that the recruitment strategy 
ought to be robust and communication to members needed to be improved. The 
Pensions Manager said processes were being put in place for regular 
communications. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Resources and Regeneration 
 
Board Members asked whether officers were in a position to know of major 
actuarial changes and take action if need be, and were told that there was an 
annual update on movements of contributors and this would be reported to the 
Pension Board. Officers were also asked why they had not made any investment 
as yet as part of the pooling group, and they responded that they were currently 
observing the market but that the funds currently offered by the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (LCIV) do not align with the Funds current strategy, although 
the Fund remains committed to the LCIV. Board members asked whether 
performance of a pooling member could affect the others and were told that each 
member was responsible for their action. 
 
It was agreed that officers would provide information on the following before the 
next meeting of the Board: 
 

 Fund sustainability strategy 

 Effective member communication 

 Overseas Investment strategy 

 Approach and transition to pooling 
 

3. Roles and Responsibilities of the Board 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. 
 
It was noted that the Board would be forwarding any advice or recommendation as 
they see fit to Council, as the Scheme Manager. 
 
Board Members wanted assurance that any aspect of the pension function that did 
not fall within the Local Pension Board’s remit would fall within that of the Pension 
Investment Committee’s remit. The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that 
this should be the normal practice and said that Board Members would be sent the 
Pension Investment Committee’s Terms of Reference for information, and, and if 
Board Members or officers were to identify any gaps this would be addressed.  
 
Action >>>>>> ED Resources and Regeneration 
 
Board Members asked how the Board’s £10k funding was to be spent, and were 
told that this was not a salary budget, as expenses would be paid from a separate 
budget. This budget had been provided to enable Board Members to fulfil their 
responsibilities without relying on the Council for funding. The money could also 
be used for training purposes. 
 



 
 
 

3 

The Board agreed that its Terms of Reference would need some amendments in 
keeping with the Pensions Regulations, and requested officers to make the 
necessary amendments as follows: 

 Paragraph 25/26 – The Term of Office for Board Members to be 
determined. 

 Core Functions (para 55) ‘ensure’ to be replaced with ‘assist’. 

 The Pensions Investment Committee’s Terms of Reference to be examined 
to see whether any aspect of the pension function has been left out of both 
Terms of References.  

 Investigate and determine options for Employees representation. 
 

4. Knowledge and Training 
 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report. 
 
Board Members discussed the Regulator’s requirements for their training and 
agreed the following : 
 

 The Principal Accountant, Robert Browning, to check the Pension 
Regulator’s guidance on training and confirm to Board Members the 
information required of them ahead of the next meeting. 

 All Board Members to complete the learning needs analysis at their own 
pace and send the information to the Principal Accountant, at least 3 weeks 
prior to the next meeting, he will keep a central log. 

 The Principal Accountant to collate this information and confidentially 
identify training needs of Board Members, in accordance with the 
Regulator’s guidance.   

 The Principal Accountant to revise and update the learning policy to reflect 
the Board’s collective learning needs.  

 
5. Work Plan for 2018 (Verbal) 

 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. 
 
Board Members discussed how often, and when they would want to meet in 
relation to the Pension Investment Committee meeting. Board Members agreed to 
meet shortly after the Pensions Investment Committee meetings quarterly in the 
year. 
 
Board Members decided that as they were assisting the Pensions Investment 
Committee, it would make sense to meet after the Committee. The Head of 
Corporate Resources informed Board Members that he would draft a cycle of work 
from the Pensions Investment Committee programme, plus the guidance for 
Investment strategy and the guidance for Risk Strategy, the Pensions Regulations 
and circulate to Board Members. He asked that Board Members consider the 
information and identify their independent training needs. It was agreed this 
information would be sent by end of January 2018, and a meeting programmed for 
late February/early March starting at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended: 4.00pm 



 
 
 

4 

 
6. Other Business (verbal) 

 
None. 
 


